
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Email: 
democratic.services@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Cabinet 
 
 

Wednesday, 29 November 2023 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 2.00 pm on 
Thursday, 7 December 2023 in Committee Room 1, County Hall, 
Matlock, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence  

  
2.   To receive declarations of interest (if any)  

  
3.   To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)  

 
Minority Group Leaders in attendance at the meeting are able to ask a 
question on a report on the agenda. Any questions should be provided in 
writing by 12 noon at least 2 working days before the meeting. 
  

4.   To approve, as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the meeting 
held on 23 November 2023. (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

5.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2023-24 (Pages 7 - 36) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
6.   Capital Budget Monitoring and Forecast as at Quarter 2 2023-2024 (Pages 

37 - 52) 
  

7.   Community Safety service – Budget virement (Pages 53 - 58) 
  

8.   Opportunities for the Potential Relocation of Clay Cross and Staveley 
Libraries - Public Consultation Results (Pages 59 - 102) 
  

9.   Markham Vale Progress (Pages 103 - 118) 
  

10.   Green Towns Consultation Outcome (Pages 119 - 124) 
  

11.   Charging Policy for local residents in receipt of Adult Social Care Support in 
the community (Pages 125 - 346) 
  

12.   Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 4 (2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)  
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items of 
business, that if members of the public were present, exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them.” 
  

PART II - EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
13.   Provision of Insurance Services Tender (Pages 347 - 360) 

  
14.   Markham Vale Delegated Decisions (Pages 361 - 368) 

 
 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 23 November 2023 at 
Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, C Cupit, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King and J Patten. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor C Renwick. 
 
Officers present: Helen Barrington (Director of Legal and Democratic Services), Alec 
Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services), Linda Elba-Porter 
(Service Director), James Gracey, Chris Henning (Executive Director - Place), Ellie 
Houlston (Director Of Public Health), Mark Kenyon (Director of Finance and ICT) and 
Joe O'Sullivan (Executive Director - Corporate Services and Transformation). 

  
160/23 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 None received. 

  
161/23 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

 
 None received. 

  
162/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 OCTOBER 2023. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
October 2023. 
  

163/23 PERFORMANCE AND BUDGET MONITORING Q2 (JULY-SEPT 23) 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that provided an update of Council Plan 
performance and the Revenue Budget/forecast outturn for 2023-24, as 
of 30 September 2023 (Quarter 2). 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Note and agree the update of Council Plan performance and the 
Revenue Budget position/forecast outturn for 2023-24 as at 30 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

September 2023 (Quarter 2); 
  

2)  
[...]
to a 
competitive procurement exercise being satisfactorily completed; 

  
5)   Approve the Council’s involvement in the East Midlands Low 

Emission Vehicle Infrastructure Consortium and to work with the 
Consortium to develop the destination charge point project 
delivery plan; and 

  
6)   Approve the finalisation of both charge point work packages be 

delegated to the Executive Director – Place, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Environment. 

  
169/23 FORWARD PLAN 

 
 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that presented the Executive’s Forward Plan for 
the period 1 December – 31 March 2024. 
  
Councillor Spencer updated Members that the County Hall options report 
was being deferred from December to January’s meeting to allow an all 
member briefing to take place early in the new year. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the contents of the Forward Plan. 
  

170/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public are excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items 
of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
  

171/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE EXEMPT MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 OCTOBER 2023. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  

Page 5



 

 

To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 October 2023. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.31 pm 
 
 
 

Page 6



1 
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 

 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 
CABINET  

 
7 December 2023 

 
Report of the Director of Finance & ICT 

 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2023-24 

(Corporate Services and Budget) 
 

1
[...]
e implementation of this standard, a 
decision which was confirmed by the Financial Reporting Advisory 
Board in early April 2022.  The Council will adopt the new standard on 
1 April 2024.  

 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 No consultation is required. 

 

6 Alternative Options Considered 

Page 32



 
 

6.1 N/A   - the Council is required to have a Treasury Management 
Strategy each year, to monitor against it and to produce a Treasury 
Management Annual and Semi-Annual Report.  This report fulfils the 
Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
have regard to the CIPFA Code by producing a semi-annual treasury 
report.  If the Council chose not to prepare this semi-annual Report it 
would be in contravention of the Council’s Financial Regulations and 
other legislation and statutory guidance. 

 
7 Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 None identified. 
 
9 Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 - Implications. 
 
10 Recommendation 
 
10.1 That Cabinet notes the report on Treasury Management activities 

during first half of 2023-24, to 30 September 2023, and the Council’s 
compliance with the prudential indicators set by Council at its meeting 
of 15 February 2023, in accordance with the the CIPFA Code. 

 
11 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
11.1 The Council is committed to ensuring good financial management and 

compliance with applicable laws and regulations.   
 

11.2 Treasury Risk Management at the Council is conducted within the 
framework of CIPFA’s “Treasury Management in the Public Services: 
Code of Practice 2021 Edition” (the CIPFA Code) which requires the 
Council to approve a Treasury Management Strategy before the start 
of each financial year, quarterly reports and annual treasury outturn 
report.  This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code by producing 
a half
[...]
ty Derby  2019 35.000 31.272 3.728 35.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 35.000 0.000 

LED Street Lighting 2015 32.100 29.120 0.686 29.806 1.260 0.000 0.000 31.066 (1.034) 
Disabled Facilities Major 
adaptations  

2019 – 
2023  20.833 17.552 2.673 20.225 0.608 0.000 0.000 20.833 0.000 

Bus Service Improvement 
Plan 2022 19.611 2.952 10.388 13.340 6.271 0.000 0.000 19.611 0.000 

Belper Integrated 
Specialist Facilities 2012 15.613 14.840 0.273 15.113 0.000 0.000 0.000 15.113 (0.500) 

Bennerley Avenue Care 
Home 2020 15.000 13.669 1.331 15.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 15.000 0.000 

Alfreton Park Special 
School 2017 13.947 13.523 0.000 13.523 0.424 0.000 0.000 13.947 0.000 

Woodville Swadlincote 
Regeneration Route 2019 12.797 12.429 0.060 12.489 0.309 0.000 0.000 12.798 0.001 

 TOTAL   340.317 269.803 44.015 313.818 20.813 0.385 0.055 335.071 (5.246) 
 

P
age 52



 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Thursday, 7th December 2023 
 

Report of the Executive Director - Corporate Services and 
Transformation and the Director of Finance and ICT 

 
Community Safety service – Budget virement 
(Cabinet Member for Health and Communities) 

 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide  

 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is not a Key Decision  

 
3. Purpose 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the virement of a 
budget from Corporate Services and Transformation (CST) to Adult 
Social Care and Health (ASCH) to facilitate the movement of the 
Community Safety service into ASCH from CST. 

 
 
4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 Community Safety as a service currently sits within Communications 

and Customers in CST. 
 
4.2 It has been identified that several of Community Safety’s statutory and 

non-statutory duties have joint responsibilities with ASCH and therefore 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



operational and strategic advantages could be gained by realigning the 
service to sit under Public Health within  ASCH.  
 

Directors of Public Hea
[...]
esponds effectively to existing and 
emerging challenges such as Serious Violence and Violence Against 
Women and Girls’ which the realignment aims to help facilitate more 
effectively, as outlined in Section 4 of the report.  

 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 None identified. 
 

Page 58



 
CONTROLLED

 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

7 December 2023 
 

Report of the Executive Director - Place  
 

Opportunities for the Potential Relocation of Clay Cross and Staveley 
Libraries - Public Consultation Results 

(Cabinet Member for Strategic Leadership, Culture, Tourism and Climate 
Change) 

 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 Clay Cross North/South, Staveley and Staveley North and Whittington. 

 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its 

effect on communities living or  working in an area comprising two or 
more electoral areas in the County. 
 

3. Purpose 
 
3.1 To inform Cabinet of the results of public consultation on the 

opportunities presented by the Town Deal programmes in Staveley and 
Clay Cross which support the Council’s wider ambitions to deliver high 
quality, value for money services and aid delivery of Council Plan 
priorities regarding Library Services. 
 

3.2 To seek approval of Cabinet’s ‘in principle support’ for Chesterfield 
Borough Council’s plans to relocate Staveley library service into a new 
building (Building 21) within the heart of Staveley town centre.  
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 
CONTROLLED

3.3 To set out the potential implications of specific town deal proposals for 
Derbyshire County Council services and assets (Section 4 and 
Appendix 1 of the report refer) in supporting the wider regeneration 
ambitions for Clay Cross and Staveley. 
 

3.4 To approve that work, in partnership with Chesterfield Borough Council 
and North East Derbyshire District Council, progresses at pace to 
finalise detailed designs and both capital and revenue costings as part 
of the next steps of project development, ensuring that the full cost of 
relocation and occupation of new buildings is understood and to agree 
that relocation will not be supported unless such costs are either the 
same or lower than existing costs of the library service at these 
locations. 
 

3.5 To advise that further reports will be presented to Cabinet for final 
consideration once the full cost of proposals are understood. 

 
4. Information and Analysis 
 

Background to the Consultation Exercise 
 

4.1 In 2020-2021, Government announced that a total of £3.6billion was to 
be made available to regenerate over 100 towns across England 
through a Town Deal Programme. Clay Cross and Staveley were two of 
three such areas in Derbyshire (Long Eaton being the other one).  
 

4.2 Town Investment Plans (TIPs) were required to be set out for each 
area; proposals in Clay Cross have focused on increasing the skills and 
productivity of the local workforce, improving access to a range of 
higher/ better quality jobs and training opportunities and improving the 
environmental quality of the town centre, ensuring it is a thriving place to 
live and work. Proposals in Staveley have focused on similar issues and 
also include a strong focus on opportunities for sustainable travel and 
transport (for example, mobility hubs and re-opening Barrow Hill rail 
station).  
 

4.3 Whilst proposed relocation of the library into the existing Adult 
Education facility was included in the original masterplan for Clay Cross 
(Cabinet Member report Clay Cross Town Deal Outline Business Case, 
dated 21 December 2022 – Decision Reference D635 refers), the 
opportunity to relocate Staveley Library into a new town centre building 
has only recently emerged and proposals are at an early stage of 
development and require a specific approval in principle. 

 


[...]
on footprint of each building. Clay Cross library is prone to 
vandalism and, although anti-vandalism measures have been put in 
place, due to its location in a public park, the building is still considered 
vulnerable. Relocation and co-location with other services of mutual 
opportunities for increased footfall and enhanced service to customer. 
The refurbishment of existing buildings does not offer this opportunity 
and therefore is not considered appropriate.  

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 Cabinet Member – Clean Growth and Regeneration report, Clay Cross 

Town Deal Outline Business Case 21 December 2022 D635 (CGR) 
 

8.2 Cabinet report, Proposals to Consult on the Potential Relocation of Clay 
Cross and Staveley Libraries 15 June 2023, Minute No. 86/23 refers) 
 

9 Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
9.2 Appendix 2- Clay Cross Library Consultation Analysis. 
 
9.3 Appendix 3 – Staveley Library Consultation Analysis. 
 
9.4 Appendix 4 - Equality Impact Assessment. 
 
9.5 Exempt Appendix 5 
 
 
 

Page 70



 
CONTROLLED

10 Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
a)  Notes and accepts the results of public consultation on the 

opportunities presented by the Town Deal programmes in Staveley 
and Clay Cross which support the Council’s wider ambitions to deliver 
high quality, value for money services and aid delivery of Council Plan 
priorities regarding Library Services. 

b)  Approves ‘in principle support’ for the proposal to relocate Staveley 
library service into a new building (Building 21) within the heart of 
Staveley town centre.  

c)  Notes and accepts the potential implications of specific town deal 
proposals for Derbyshire County Council services and assets (section 
4 and Appendix 1 of the report refer) in supporting the wider 
regeneration ambitions for Clay Cross and Staveley. 

d)  Approves that work, in partnership with Chesterfield Borough Council 
and North East Derbyshire District Council, progresses at pace to 
finalise detailed designs and both capital and revenue costings as part 
of the next steps of project development, ensuring that the full cost of 
relocation and occupation of new buildings is understood and 
approves that relocation will not be supported unless such costs are 
either the same or lower than existing costs of the library service at 
these locations. 

e)  Agrees to further reports being presented for final consideration once 
the full cost of proposals is understood. 

 
11 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1 Relocation of Clay Cross and Staveley Libraries would maximise the 

opportunities presented by the Town Deal Funding. As such, the 
residents of Clay Cross and Staveley would be best served. 

 
 

12 Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No. 
Report 
Author: 

Michelle Parker Contact 
details: 

Michelle.Parker@derbyshire.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 71



 
CONTROLLED

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The Council is currently working to address significant budgetary 

challenges. Accessing opportunities to help improve the standard of 
library buildings and achieve efficiencies in running costs is a welcomed 
approach to service delivery. The two town deals at Staveley and Clay 
Cross represent such an opportunity. 
 

1.2 Detailed work is being undertaken working closely with Corporate 
Property, to understand the full, current running costs of both libraries 
and these are set out in Exempt Appendix 5. In helping ensure the 
Council addresses its budget challenges, it is imperative that the 
running costs of the new buildings are equal to, or lower than, the 
current running costs. This needs to include the costs of the new 
fixtures and fittings and the relocation of the service to the new 
buildings. Agreement to move will not take place until this has been 
confirmed.  
 

1.3 Relocation presents potential further fina
[...]
BYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

7 December 2023 
 

Report of the Executive Director - Place  
 

Markham Vale Update on Development Progress  
(Cabinet Member for Clean Growth and Regeneration) 

 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 Barlborough and Clowne, Bolsover North, Staveley, Staveley North and 

Whittington, and Sutton. 
 

2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the Council 

incurring expenditure which is, or savings which are, significant having 
regard to the budget for the service or function concerned (this is 
currently defined as £500,000) and is likely to be significant in terms of 
its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or 
more electoral areas in the County. 

 
3. Purpose 
 
3.1 To inform Cabinet of the continuing success and progress being made 

in bringing forward development at Markham Vale and to provide an 
overview of economic activity over the period October 2022 to October 
2023. 
 

3.2 To note the activity planned over the coming years to bring the project 
to completion. 

 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 9



4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 Markham Vale is the Council’s flagship regeneration project and was set 

up to create an attractive and accessible business park over 85 
hectares (200 acres). Centred around the former Markham Colliery site 
located between Staveley and Bolsover in the north of the County, this 
major regeneration project was set up in 2006 to create over 4,000 jobs, 
improve existing/ build new roads, bring in around £170 million of 
private sector investment and develop over 3 million ft² of commercial 
floor space. 

 
4.2 In short, Markham Vale was established as a catalyst for regeneration 

in a deprived former coalfield area of Derbyshire and to generate 
business rates income for re-investment in the Derbyshire economy 
over the long term. Progress on development at Markham Vale was last 
considered by Cabinet on 8 December 2022 (Min
[...]
rn on investment. Work is also 
commencing to explore future delivery models for the estate post-
completion of development and options will be presented to Cabinet 
members in due course. 

 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 None required in relation to the contents of this report, although Cabinet 

should note that individual proposals for plot development are subject to 
public consultation as part of the planning process. 

 
6 Alternative Options Considered 
 
6.1 Option 1: Do Nothing – the Council has a partnership agreement with 

Henry Boots Limited to bring forward sites and secure their 
development. This is therefore not an option. 

 
6.2 Option 2: Slowdown the rate of progress and deprioritise site 

development. It is considered this would be counter-productive to job 
creation and achieving the much-needed rate of return on the Council’s 
previous level of investment. Ensuring timely and effective progress 
against the planned delivery programme is essential in supporting 
growth in this deprived area of Derbyshire.  

 
7 Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 Markham Vale Development Framework (Confidential). 
 
9 Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
9.2 Appendix 2 - Drawing 33A1451-1 Development Land Use and 

availability WEST & EAST. 
 

Page 111



9.3  Appendix 3 - Drawing 33A1451-2 Development Land Use and 
Availability NORTH. 
 

10 Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet: 
 

a) Notes the continuing success and progress made in bringing forward 
development at Markham Vale and the economic activity that has 
taken place over the period October 2022 to October 2023. 

b) Notes and approves the activity planned over the coming years to 
bring the project to completion. 

 
11 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1 To ensure Cabinet members are provided with accurate and timely 

information on the development of Markham Vale and the return on 
inves
[...]
e electoral areas in the County. 

 
3. Purpose 
 
3.1 To inform Cabinet of the findings of the public consultation on the 

proposed introduction of 20mph speed limits in areas surrounding the 
town centres of Buxton and Long Eaton and recommend the next steps 
based upon these findings. 

 
4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 At the meeting on 12 January 2023, Cabinet approved the carrying out 

of a consultation and public engagement exercise for the introduction of 
20mph speed limits under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 on 
roads in areas surrounding the town centres of Buxton and Long Eaton 
(Minute No. 8/23 refers).  

Page 119

Agenda Item 10



4.2 A public exhibition was carried out in Buxton on 23 and 24 January 
2023 at the Pump Room in the town centre, and in Long Eaton on 31 
January and 1 February 2023 in the Council Chamber at the Town Hall. 
This coincided with the launch of an on-line questionnaire which was 
open for a period of 12 weeks (19 January 2023 to 13 April 2023). 
 

4.3 The statutory advertisement of the speed limit proposals, which forms 
part of the Speed Limit Order making process, was carried out from 18 
May to 9 June 2023. Eighty seven street notices were erected in Buxton 
and 179 in Long Eaton to coincide with the Notice being advertised in 
the local press (Buxton Advertiser and Derby Evening Telegraph). 
 

4.4 Further evening exhibitions were held to coincide with the statutory 
Speed Limit Order consultation. These were both from 3.00pm until 
8.30pm at Long Eaton Town Hall on Wednesday 24 May and Buxton 
Pump Room on Thursday 25 May 2023. Twenty seven people attended 
the Buxton event with 7 being in favour of the proposals, 19 not in 
favour and 1 unsure. Twenty-three people attended the Long Eaton 
event with the majority not being in favour of the proposals, albeit some 
did appreciate the scheme intentions but had significant reservations 
about the application of a 20mph speed limit to the A and B classified 
road
[...]
ns-2016-an-overview
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/20-mph-speed-limits-on-roads?utm_source=4a35f8cc-0f02-429c-b984-0a590e326628&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=immediate
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/20-mph-speed-limits-on-roads?utm_source=4a35f8cc-0f02-429c-b984-0a590e326628&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=immediate
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/20-mph-speed-limits-on-roads?utm_source=4a35f8cc-0f02-429c-b984-0a590e326628&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=immediate
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/20-mph-speed-limits-on-roads?utm_source=4a35f8cc-0f02-429c-b984-0a590e326628&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=immediate
https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s13804/Appendix%202.pdf


10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 

 
a)  Notes the findings of the public consultation on the introduction of 

20mph speed limits in areas surrounding the town centres of Buxton 
and Long Eaton. 

b)  Approves that the Council does not proceed with the introduction of 
20mph speed limits in areas surrounding the town centres of Buxton 
and Long Eaton. 

 
11. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1 Following the extensive consultation exercises carried out as approved 

by Cabinet on 12 January 2023, the feedback received does not 
demonstrate a majority in favour of such a scheme being introduced. 
The point of the exercise was to gauge public opinion and not taking the 
proposals forward will accord with that public opinion in both Buxton and 
Long Eaton. 

 
12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No. 

 
 
 
 
Report 
Author: 

Steven Alcock Contact 
details: 

Steven.Alcock@derbyshire.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 123



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 There are no financial implications for the Council. 
 
Legal 
 
2.1 The County Council has powers under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 

1984 to 
[...]
its 
obligations under the Care Act 2014. 
      

8.       Background Papers 
 
8.1 Current Co-Funding Policy for Non-Residential Care Services 
 
8.2 Cabinet Paper 17 June 2014- Report of the Executive Director For 

Adult Social Care Changes to Adult Social Care Policies on 
Transport, Client Contributions and The Eligibility Threshold 

 
8.3       Cabinet Paper 15 June 2023 Report of the Executive Director for Adult 

Social Care and Health: Proposal to Consult on Changing the 
Charging Policy for Local Residents in Receipt of Adult Social Support 
in the Community  

 
 
 

Page 139



9.     Appendix  
 

9.1   Appendix 1 – Implications 
9.2   Appendix 2 – Explanation of Terms  
9.3   Appendix 3 – Benefits Available  
9.4   Appendix 4 – Consultation Report on Changing the Charging  
 Policy for Local Residents in receipt of Adult Social Care     
        Support in the Community   
9.5 Appendix 5 – Equalities Impact Analysis   
9.6 Appendix 6 – Revised Adult Social Care Charging Policy: Adult 

Social Care Charging Policy for People receiving Adult Social 
Care Support in the Community  

9.7 Appendix 7 – Case Studies  
 
10.       Recommendation(s) 
 
 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
a) Following consideration of the full report on the consultation 

responses received at Appendix 4 to the report and the content of 
the Equality Impact Analysis received at Appendix 5 approves the 
changes to the Charging Policy for people receiving Adult Social 
Care support in the community, as detailed in the recommended 
Option 2 outlined in this report.   

 
b) Approves the revised Adult Social Care Charging Contribution 

Policy for people receiving Adult Social Care support in the 
community to apply from 15 July 2024.  
 

c) Approves the procurement through G-Cloud for an external 
specialist provider to undertake the financial assessments at an 
approximate cost of £200k  

 
d) Approves the decision not to apply the 2024/2025 uplifts In April 

2024 at an init

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 7 December 2023 at 
Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, C Cupit, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King and J Patten. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor C Renwick. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services), Andrea Bond (Democratic Services Manager), 
Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's Services), Julian Gould (Director - 
Highways), Ellie Houlston (Director Of Public Health), Mark Kenyon (Director of 
Finance and ICT), Joe O'Sullivan (Executive Director - Corporate Services and 
Transformation) and Simon Stevens (Executive Director - Adult Social Care and 
Health). 

  
172/23 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 Councillors C Cupit and A Dale declared non-pecuniary interests in item 

8 of the agenda, minute 178/23 refers, as members of the Clay Cross 
Town Board. 
  

173/23 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 None received. 
  

174/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2023. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
November 2023. 
  

175/23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2023-24 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that presented the Treasury Management Mid-
Year Report for 2023-24. 
  
RESOLVED:  



 

 

  
To note the report on Treasury Management activities during the first 
half of 2023-24, to 30 September 2023, and the Council’s compliance 
with the prudential indicators set by Council at its meeting of 15 February 
2023, in accordance with the CIPFA Code. 
  

176/23 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST AS AT 
QUARTER 2 2023-2024 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that informed Cabinet of the latest Capital 
budget monitoring position as at 30 September 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the current position on the monitoring of Capital schemes. 
  

177/23 COMMUNITY SAFETY SERVICE – BUDGET VIREMENT 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval for the virement of a 
budget from Corporate Services and Transformation to Adult Social Care 
and Health to facilitate the movement of the Community Safety service. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the transfer of £2.646m Corporate Services and 
Transformation budget to the Adult Social Care and Health budget to 
facilitate the movement of the Community Safety service to the Adult 
Social Care and Health. 
  

178/23 OPPORTUNITIES FOR THE POTENTIAL RELOCATION OF CLAY 
CROSS AND STAVELEY LIBRARIES - PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
RESULTS 
 

 Councillor B Lewis introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting in relation to opportunities for the potential 
relocation of Clay Cross and Staveley Libraries. 
  
RESOLVED to:  
  

1)   Note and accept the results of the public consultation on the 
opportunities presented by the Town Deal programmes in 
Staveley and Clay Cross, which support the Council’s wider 
ambitions to deliver high quality, value for money services and aid 
delivery of the Council Plan priorities regarding Library Services; 



 

 

  
2)   Approve “in principle support” for the proposal to relocate Staveley 

library service into a new building (Building 21) within the heart of 
Staveley town centre; 
  

3)   Note and accept the potential implications of specific town deal 
proposals for Derbyshire County Council services and assets 
(section 4 and Appendix 1 of the report refer) in supporting the 
wider regeneration ambitions for Clay Cross and Staveley; 
  

4)   Approve that work, in partnership with Chesterfield Borough 
Council and North East Derbyshire District Council, progress at a 
pace to finalise detailed designs and both capital and revenue 
costings as part of the next steps of project development, ensuring 
that the full cost of relocation and occupation of new buildings is 
understood and that relocation will not be supported unless such 
costs are either the same or lower than existing costs of the library 
service at these locations; and 
  

5)   Agree to further reports being presented for final consideration 
once the full cost of proposals are understood. 

  
179/23 MARKHAM VALE PROGRESS 

 
 Councillor T King introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting that provided an update in relation to Markham 
Vale development progress. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Note the continuing success and progress made in bringing 
forward development at Markham Vale and the economic activity 
that has taken place over the period October 2022 to October 
2023; and 

  
2)   Note and approve the activity planned over the coming years to 

bring the project to completion. 
  

180/23 GREEN TOWNS CONSULTATION OUTCOME 
 

 Councillor C Cupit introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting that informed Cabinet of the findings of the 
public consultation and next steps in relation to the proposed 
introduction of 20mph speed limits for surrounding areas of Buxton and 
Long Eaton. 
  



 

 

RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Note the findings of the public consultation on the introduction of 
20mph speed limits in areas surrounding the town centres of 
Buxton and Long Eaton; and 

  
2)    Approve that the Council does not proceed with the introduction of 

20mph speed limits in areas surrounding the town centres of 
Buxton and Long Eaton. 

  
181/23 CHARGING POLICY FOR LOCAL RESIDENTS IN RECEIPT OF 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE SUPPORT IN THE COMMUNITY 
 

 Councillor N Hoy introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting in relation to the charging policy for local 
residents in receipt of Adult Social Care in the community. 
  
RESOLVED to approve: 
  

1)   The changes to the charging policy for people receiving Adult 
Social Care support in the community, as detailed in the 
recommended option 2 outlined in the report; 

  
2)   The revised Adult Social Care charging contribution policy for 

people receiving Adult Social Care support in the community to 
apply from 15 July 2024; 
  

3)   The procurement through G-Cloud for an external specialist 
provider to undertake the financial assessments at an approximate 
cost of £200k; and 
  

4)   The decision not to apply the 2024/2025 uplifts in April 2024 at an 
initial loss of income to the Council of approximately £142,000. 

  
182/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 RESOLVED: 

  
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public are excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items 
of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
  



 

 

183/23 PROVISION OF INSURANCE SERVICES TENDER 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting in relation to the provision of the Insurance 
Services Tender. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the recommendations as detailed in the not for publication 
report. 
  

184/23 MARKHAM VALE DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

 Councillor T King introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting in relation to Markham Vale delegated decisions 
taken. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the recommendations as detailed in the not for publication 
report. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.35 pm 
 
 
 


